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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

STATE OF HAWAII
STATE CAPITOL
HONOLULU, HAWAI|l 96813

October 24, 2007

The Honorable Will Espero, Chair

The Honorable Clarence Nishihara, Vice Chair
Senate Committee on Public Safety

Hawaii State Capitol

Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Senators Espero and Nishihara:

It is with great pleasure that I write this letter of support on behalf of Clayton A.
Frank, nominee as the Director of the Department of Public Safety.

As Vice Chair of the House Committee on Public Safety and Military Affairs, I had the
honor of meeting Mr. Frank in 2006 in his capacity as warden of the Halawa Correctional
Facility. Mr. Frank demonstrated to me leadership, initiative, administrative skills, and
the willingness to work with other wardens under the correctional facility system.

Since being nominated Director of the Department of Public Safety, I have met with
Mr. Frank to discuss his vision for the Department of Public Safety going forward. I was
impressed with his ideas and found him to be pragmatic, level-headed, and pro-active in
reducing the rates of recidivism.

Mr. Frank is an ideal candidate who demonstrates great qualities of a leader, while
possessing the knowledge and background that the Department of Public Safety needs.

For these reasons, I respectfully request your confirmation of Mr. Clayton A. Frank to
serve as the Interim Director of the Department of Public Safety.

)
LATE TESTIMONY (.. .. -

State Representative
40™ House District
Kapolei, Makakilo, Royal Kunia, Kalaeloa

Alpha,

SEH:Ir

2007102401 Representative Sharon E. Har
State Capitol, Room 313 e Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (808) 586-8500 » Fax: (808) 586-8504 ¢ E-mail: rephar @ capitol.hawaii.gov



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

STATE OF HAWAII
STATE CAPITOL
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

October 23, 2007

Senator Will Espero, Chair
Senator Clarence Nishihara, Vice Chair

LATE TESTIMON'

Honolulu, HI 96813
Dear Senators Espero and Nishihara:

It is my honor and pleasure to write on behalf of Mr. Clayton A. Frank,
Gubernatorial nominee as the Director of the Department of Public Safety.

| have known Clayton for over twenty years. His work experience in the
department spanned two decades, during which time he worked as warden and
administrator for Halawa Correctional Facility, O‘ahu Community Correctional Facility, as
well as acting warden and administrator for the Waiawa Correctional Facility. His
understanding of the department and its challenges was always evident in his work.

Since 2003 there has been only one permanent director for the Department of
Public Safety, Mr. John Peyton. Mr. Payton's tenure lasted for approximately one year,
and after his departure there were five interim directors. As the former chair of the
House Committee on Public Safety and Military Affairs | can assure you that it was most
difficult working with the department when there was no permanent director.

Due to the lack of permanency within the department, there was no definitive
direction for the department as each interim director had their own ideas, but lacked the
power to implement them. [n addition, working on the department's budget and attaining
moneys for Capital Improvement Projects for the department proved difficult when no
permanent Director was appointed.

Clayton is an ideal candidate to serve as head of the Department of Public Safety
because he comes with many years of experience and know-how, along with proven
leadership qualities that the Department needs.

For these reasons, | respectfully request your confirmation of Mr. Clayton A.
Frank to serve as Director of the Department of Public Safety.

Sincerely,

-

KEN1TO
Chair — Water, Land, Ocean Resources and
Hawaiian Affairs



OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS
Legislative Testimony

Submitting for consideration and confirmation to the
Director of the

Department of Public Safety
GM 4 CLAYTON A. FRANK

for a term to expire 12-6-2010
Senate Committee on Public Safety

October 29, 2007 10:00 A.M.
Room 225

The Office of Hawaiian Affairs supports the confirmation of
Clayton A. Frank as Director of the Department of Public
Safety. During the past three years, OHA has been working
with prison advocacy groups to plan and implement programs
for pa ahao (Native Hawaiian offenders), particularly those
incarcerated in mainland correctional facilities, that will
help in their rehabilitation and reintegration into society
by keeping them connected to their Hawaiian cultural
traditions.

We support Mr. Frank’s confirmation because under his
interim leadership the past

year, the Department of Public Safety supported a bill to
establish a comprehensive

reintegration program for pa ahao, and for the first time
in recent history, included

funding in its budget to provide cultural education
programs and support for Native

Hawaiian pa ahao incarcerated in mainland correctional
facilities.

This kind of support from the Department of Public Safety,
under the

administration of Mr. Frank, will help bring about systemic
changes that will

eventually lead to the implementation of a comprehensive,
~coordinated Hawaiian

cultural program for pa ahao.

We are also encouraged by Mr. Frank’s testimony in which he

pledge o make l-/A;]_EE:-]_EEEB-T1IV4(:)PJ\Y'



reintegration one of his main priorities as Public Safety
Director. OHA sees this as

a significant step toward effectuating changes that will
benefit the pa“ahao as they

go through theilr healing and rehabilitation process, and
ultimately successfully

reintegrate into society and re-unite with their families.

Mahalo nui loa for the opportunity to present testimony.
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RELATING TO CONFIRMATION OF CLAYTON FRANK
AS THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

HAWAII PAROLING AUTHORITY
Max Otani, Acting Administrator

Committee on Public Safety
Senator Will Espero, Chair
Senator Clarence K. Nishihara, Vice Chair

Monday, October 29, 2007, 12:00 am.
State Capital, Conference Room 225

Chair Espero, Vice Chair Nishihara and Members of the Committee:

I strongly support the nomination and confirmation of Mr. Clayton Frank to the
position of Director of the Department of Public Safety.

Mr. Frank’s vast experience with the Department of Public Safety makes him an
ideal candidate for this position. He has operated correctional facilities ranging from high
security to community custody, managed correctional programs from a division level and
served as deputy director for law enforcement. In his years with the Department, Mr. Frank
has been involved with an array of accomplishments that includes, activating a new
correctional facility, addressing court mandates for correctional facility under consent decree
and starting new correctional programs. This balance of experience will be difficult to find
in any candidate. -

On a personal note, T have worked with Mr, Frank on a variety of correctional
projects over the past 10 years and he has shown to be a person with much foresight,
commitment and integrity, He possesses the necessary ability to tackle the problems within
the Department and move the Department forward.

Thank you for this opportunity to testify on this important matter,

LATE TESTIMONY

TOTAL P.B2



Local 665
HAWAII'S TECHNICIANS

for
FILM, TELEVISION, STAGE AND PROJECTION
Since 1937

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES, MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS
OF THE UNITED STATES, ITS TERRITORIES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO, CLC

October 24, 2007

Hon. Will Espero, Chair, and Members
of the Public Safety Committee
Hawaii Senate

State Capitol

Honolulu, HI. 96813

Re: Confirmation hearing on Clayton A. Frank as

Director of the Department of Public Safety

Dear Chair Espero and Committee Members:

On behalf of the International Alliance of Theatrical Employees, IATSE Local 665, we stand
united with the Ironworkers Stabilization Fund, Local 625, headed by T. George Paris, Managing
Director, and all other Unions who support the nomination of Clayton A. Frank as the new
Director of the Department of Public Safety.

As Mr. Frank’s record shows, he has the necessary experience with the 22 years in the
Department to effectively serve as the Leader. Besides, he has a Master’s Degree in Social Work
and is a man of integrity and character.

We, too, respectfully request that Mr. Frank’s appointment be confirmed.

Mahalo,

o

Donovan K. Ahuna

Business Representative IATSE Local 665 L AT E T E STI M O NY

Cc: T. George Paris

949 KAPIOLAN|I BOULEVARD ¢ SUITE 100 ¢« HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 + (808)596-0227 ¢ FAX (808)591-8213
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October 22, 2007

The Honorable Senator Will Espero

and Committee on Public Safety
Hawaii State Senate, State Capitol
417 South Beretania Street, Room 225
Honolulu, Hl 96813

Re: Support for Confirmation of Clayton Frank
as the Director of Public Safety

Dear Senator Espero:

The State of Hawaii Organization of Police Officers (SHOPOQ) strongly

supports the confirmation of Clayton Frank as the state Director of Public
Safety.

Mr. Frank has the vast experience and knowledge to move the
Department of Public Safety forward. His unquestionable integrity and high
moral values are indisputable.

Clayton has demonstrated an unwavering commitment to the public as
evident to his many years of civil service to the State. Clayton’s broad and

far-reaching experience will definitely be an asset as he embarks upon his

mission to improve the Department of Pubic Safety and to serve our
community.

We respectfully urge your confirmation of Clayton Frank.

Sincerely,

G S

TENARI R. MA'AFALA
President

LATE TESTIMONY

Visit us@shopohawaii.org
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Patrick W. Lee
1345 Haku Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
(808) 349-1800

Senator Will Espero

Public Safety Committee

2007 Special Legislative Session
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Senator Espero,

My name is Patrick Lee and I have been working with the Department of Public
Safety’s Sheriff Division for over 18 years. Currently, I am a Sheriff Lieutenant
working at the Honolulu International Airport. I have been associated with

Clayton Frank since the Sheriff Division became part of the Department of
Public Safety. '

Over the years | have worked with Clayton on numerous joint operations with
the Corrections Division. Clayton is a fair leader, who is open and
compassionate to his employees. As the former Deputy Director for Law
Enforcement, I think that he will support the mission of the Sheriff Division
and will help us move forward to provide law enforcement and correctional

services to the State of Hawaii. I support Clayton Frank for Director of Public
Safety.

Sincerely,

Partrick Lee

LATE TESTIMONY



October 25, 2007

The Honorable Will Espero

Chair, Senate Committee on Public Safety
Hawaii State Capitol, Room 207

415 South Beretania Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

RE: Confirmation of Mr. Clayton Frank as the Director of Public Safety
Chair Espero and Committee Members:

This letter is written as an unsolicited support in consideration and for the confirmation of Mr. Clayton Frank as
the Director of Public Safety.

I fully support the confirmation of Mr. Clayton Frank as the Director of Public Safety. Mr. Frank and I both
began our public service careers with the State of Hawaii in 1981 as correctional counselors with the Oahu Intake
Service Center at the Oahu Community Correctional Center. The adult correctional system was going through a
transition to a modern penal system. It was truly a memorable time when we knew we were all making an impact
upon our society.

In 1983, we both transferred to the Judiciary, he as a probation officer with the Adult Probation Division and I as
the Community Service Sentencing Program Coordinator. While I remained with the Judiciary and culminated
my career as the Court Administrator with the Kaneohe District Court, Mr. Frank transferred to the Halawa
Correctional Facility and continued in the field of adult corrections in supervisory and administrative positions
including tenures as warden at the Waiawa Correctional Facility, Oahu Community Correctional Center, and

Halawa Correctional Facility. He also served as the Law Enforcement Deputy Director of Public Safety for two
years.

Mr. Frank’s qualification as a leader and administrator in the field of adult corrections is outstanding. As an
administrator, he is familiar with issues confronting the department and will address them after developing and
selecting courses of action. He will face adversity and will not succumb under pressure. Mr. Frank is a bold
leader and has earned the respect of his subordinates and peers like myself.

He is an individual with impeccable character traits. His parents have instilled upon him a strong sense between
right and wrong. Ihave no doubt that he accepts responsibility for his decisions and actions and will not
minimize or place blame on others. His integrity is unquestionable. Mr. Frank is a loyal and remarkable
individual. He has stepped forward to occupy a position that has been filled by countless individuals. He is
willing to place his character and privacy under close scrutiny to accept a position that is neither financially
rewarding nor fascinating. He is a true leader.

Mr. Frank will bring accountability and dynamic leadership to the Department of Public Safety. I have no
reservations in recommending his confirmation and thank you for the opportunity to provide my support.

espectfully,

Al

Calva Sagara LATE TESTIMONY
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October 25, 2007

Senator Will Espero
Chairman, Public Safety Committee

20th Senate District LATE

Hawaii State Capitol, Room 207 .
e Cagil, Rocmn E TESTIMONY
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 . .

Aloha Senator Espero,'

It is with great honor that I recommend Clayton Frank for the position of Director of
Public Safety. As a watch commander with the Airport’s Sheriffs Detail and a former Adult M
Corrections Officer, I have maintained a professional relationship with Clayton for over28 ¢ °
years, back in the days when Corrections fell under the Department of Social Services and
Housing. Lo

Throughout my 29 years of work experience, I have seen many Directors ‘come and go’:
Given that history," I believe Clayton is the best qualified applicant for the position. He has the";{
necessary leadership skills and high level of professionalism needed to oversee one of the i
largest departments in the State. He is highly respected throughout the law enforcement 5
community. He is open to employees’ concerns while balancing not compromising community -
safety. He is very humble, down to earth, and a dedicated family man.

While Clayton was the warden at Halawa Correctional Facilities, our divisions worked
closely together on the numerous intrastate transfers of felons. Whenever we had a prisoner
movement, Clayton was always visible and assisted in the actnal operation, resulting in a smooth
transition. ' .

Again, I strongly support Clayton Frank’s confirmation for Director of Public Safety. I
am confident he will make a difference!

Sincerely,

S_gt%mm%ﬂ/

Watch Commander
Airport Sheriffs’ Detail
300 Rodgers Blvd.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
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Sen. Will Espero

From: William Reeves [wpreeves@hawaii.rr.com]

Sent:  Thursday, October 25, 2007 12:53 PM

To: Sen. Will Espero

Subject: SUPPORT FOR MR. CLAYTON FRANK AS DIR OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Dear Sir:

May | please offer my support for Mr Clayton Frank as the new Dir. of Public Safety. | had the privilege of working
with and for Mr. Frank for a number of years during my 18 plus of service with the department of corrections. |
foung Mr. Frank to always be: honest, sincere and straightforward in dealing with staff, inmates and the comples
issues of corrections. Mr. Frank will be an asset to the State of Hawaii and the Public Safety Department.

Thank you , William P. Reeves ,Lt. ret, Waiwa Correctional Facility.

LATE TESTIMONY

10/25/2007
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Will Espero October 25, 2007
Chair Public Safety Committee

Mr. Chairman,

T'am in full support of Mr. Clayton Frank as Public Safety Director. I have been the
Sheriff for over two years and in my contacts with Mr, Frank when he was a Warden for
Halawa he was always very supportive of the Sheriffs Division. As the Interim Director
for Public Safety, Mr. Frank has not changed and has shown support for our programs, I
believe that Mr. Frank will do very well as the Director4pr Public Safety.

Thank you for this opportunity and please keep up the excellent work you and your
committee members are doing.

) LS i
%mm - LATE TESTIMONY

587-3630
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Charles Among Jr.
P O Box 2625
Ewa Beach, HI 96706

October 25, 2007
Senator Will Espero

Chairman-Senate Public Safety Committee LAT E TE STI M O N Y
4135 South Beretania St.

-State Capitol- Room 207

Honolulu, HI 96813

To Mr. Will Espero,

This letter of recommendation is written on behalf of Interim Public Safety
Director Clayton Frank. .

I have known and worked with Mr. Frank for the past thirteen years. I first met
Clayton Frank when I was an Adult Corrections Officer. As the Warden of Oahu
Community Correctional Center, Mr. Frank gave his loyal and faithful attention

-in the execution of his duties and responsibilities in a fair and professional
manner. He was faithful and loyal to the facility and was willing to get involved
with activities that would make OCCC a better place.

.When I transferred to.the Sheriff's Division, Clayton Frank became the Warden
of Halawa Correctional Facility. He was always willing to work with other
divisions to promote inter-agency cooperation.

Mr. Frank has the ability and determination to lead this department in a
positive direction. He is proactive and anticipates the needs and actions of his
subordinates. He is dependable, exercises a high level of integrity, and would
make a fine director.

. Should you have any questions regarding Mr. Frank, please feel free to contact
me at 699-3739. .

Sincerely,

Charles Among Jr. : Oj _
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October 26, 2007

Committee on Public Safety

Senator Will Espero, Chair

Senator Clarence Nishihara, Vice Chair
State Capitol

415 South Beretania Street

Re: Letter of Suppori for Clayton Frank for Director of Public Safety

My name is Patrick H. Sniffen { reside on the island of Maui. I have been employed with
the State of Hawaii for thirty years. Twenty five years as a Enforcement Deputy Sheriff,
currently assigned to the tri-island County of Maul Sheriff’s Office.

.We need a Director with working experience and knowledge of our Sheriff Division and
Corrections Division. I like Clayton Frank because he possess these qualities and has the
intestinal fortitude and the stimulating energy to do the job.

Please confirm Mr. Clayton Frank as the next Public Safety Director.

Sincerely, !

Patrick H. Sniffen
5630 Lower Kula Rd
Kula, Hi 96790

(808) 878-3109

LATE TESTIMONY
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Hawaii State Legislature 2007 Special Session
Senate Committee Public Safety
Chair Senator Will Espero
Co Chair Clarence K. Nishihara
Confirmation Hearing Director Public Safety Department
Clayton Frank
October 23. 2007

Chair Senator Espero and Co Chair Senator Nishihara Thank you for this oppértunity to

submit this written testimony (as a private citizen) in Favor of Mr. Clayton Frank as the
Director of the Department of Public Safery.

My name is Clyde Tanaka and I am employed with Public Safety, Sheriff Division as a
Deputy Sheriff (Sergeant) since 1990, when Act 211 1989 Session Laws, transferred law
enforcement programs from the Department of Attorney General into the newly formed
Department of Public Safety. Ihave a total of 32 years experience in Law Enforcement

and worked in patrol, executive protection, investigation, administration and many other
duties in law enforcement.

1t is during my assignment in administration that I first worked with Mr. Frank when he
was the Depoty Director for Law Enforcement. Ifound Mr. Frank to be a fair,
compassionate, understanding, knowledgeable, firm, and decisive person. His dedication
1o public safety, law enforcement and corrections are essential characteristics that will
enable Public Safety to move forward into the future meeting all challenges and

overcoming obstacles in accomplishing our mission.

Mr. Frank has a narural instinct and ability to work together with others in achieving a
goal effectively, efficiently, and economically. These characteristics and abilities have
earned him the respect and admiration of his peers, subordinates, and superiors.

F-001

LATE TESTIMONY
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Since his appointment as Interim Director Mr. Frank has trelessly worked toward
making Law Enforcement more than just a lost child in Public Safety than the larger
Corrections Division introducing qualified Sheriffs working together with Correctional
Staff 1o overcome challenges at the Department level. This major change will provide
alternate and diversified experiences to the daily administrative functions in Public Safety

a long overdue action that can only improve its operation and morale Departmental wide.

Mr. Frank's focus on the Department's mission and philosophy with Reintegration of
inmates back 1o our community, finding a permanent home to consolidate Sheriff’s
operations to maximize its resources, and maintenance of faciliries will begin to forge a

strong foundation that will move Public Safety in the right direction meeting our future
needs.

Again Thank You for This Opportunity
Aloha

C%f Gl
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TESTIMONY RELATING TO THE CONSIDERATION AND CONFIRMATION AS

DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, GUBERNATORIAL
NOMINEE, CLAYTON A. FRANK

Senate Committee on Public Safety
The honorable Will Espero, Chair
The Honorable Clarence K. Nishihara, Vice Chair
Monday, October 29,2007, 10:00 a.m.
State Capitol, Conference Room 225

Senator Espero, Senator Nishihara and Senate Members

My name is Michelle Bruhn and I am an Adult Corrections Officer employed at the Women’s
Community Correctional Facility.

T have worked at the Women’s Facility since June 2001 and was told that the only thing that was
consistent with Corrections was the inconsistency. Unfortunately, they were right. It started
from the highest level of Administration down. During the years I bave been there, we were
under the directorship of Interim Director Mr. John Propotnick, Mr. John Peyton, Interim
Director Ms. Iwalani White and currently Interim Director Mr. Clayton Frank. And of all these

Director’s that I have experienced, T truly believe that Mr. Frank is what the Department of
Public Safety needs.

In 2006, I became the Women's Facilities Chief Steward for the United Public Worker's Union
representing the Unit 10 members (Correctional Officers). In the past, when we used to inform
management of a violation, the response would be, “I don’t care, grieve me!!!”One of my
responsibilities were to enforce the Unit 10 contract. When a member informed me of a
complaint, I was tasked to investigate, determine whether there was a contractual violation and
attempt to informally resolve the violation with Management. Now, thru Mr. Frank aund his staff,
we are able to resolve informally saving the state money and time from having to go through
arbitration. In this capacity I have observed and have had a direct working relationship with Mr.
Frank. Mr. Frank has demonstrated the leadership qualities that [ have been looking for
throughout my entire career as a Correctional Officer. He is professional, fair, approachable,
open to his employee’s opinions, and consistent.

There has been positive dramatic changes at the Women's Facility starting from the current
assignment by Mr. Frank of Acting Warden Mark Patterson down. It began with Major May
Andrade’s reassignment as the Acting Warden and continue’s through Mr. Patterson. Since his

reassignment to the Women’s Facility, career opportunities are available to al], fair and equitably.
It has been such an enormous morale boost to the majority of the employee’s there.

In the past, there were a lot of problems ranging from the untimelyness of changing a light bulb
that illuminated the parking lot to maintaiping the electronic security system. The current
administration has immediately tackled the safety concers, security, staffing, maintenance of the

LATE TESTIMONY
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facility and appropriate care of the inmates among many other things.

Although I have been away from. the facility for a year now due to a medical illness, I have
always kept in touch and was informed of the changes occurring at our facility and know that the

Correctional Officers are very pleased and enthusiastic about the change in leadership and the
opportunities available,

Mr. Frank’s leadership has emanated through the ranks down to the line Officers. [ am in
support of Mr. Clayton Frank being appointed as Director of the Department of Public Safety
because of his Jeadership and vision to create a Department we all can be proud of. As Mr. Frank
had once said, “I am only as good as the people that I have working with me.” Changes must
occur from the top down. I humbly request and encourage Senator Espero, Senator Nishihara

and Senate members in supporting the appointment of Mr. Clayton Frank to the Department of
Public Safety Director’s position.

I sincerely appreciate your time and consideration in this most important decision that affects
many.

a1
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Senator Will Espero

Public Safety Committee

20th Senate District

Hawaii State Capitol, Room 207
415 South Beretania Street
Honolulu, H1 96813

AR

Chairman Esperos

I would like to take the opportunity to express my support of your committee’s
confirmation of Mr; Clayton Frank ds the Directox of Public Safety. Mr. Frank has been -
very supportive of the Sheriff Division and | believe he has vision and the abilities to lead
the men and women of the Department of Public Safety, AsIhave discussed with you in
the past, there are many systemic issues that hampers the department’s ability to reach
maximum efficiency. Mr. Frank has the institutional knowlede to readily identify these
inefficiencies and take a proactive approach in redolving them.

1 ask for your support in confirming Mr. Clayton Frank as the Director of the Department
of Public Safety. Thank you.

i arad
Lieutenant Ro¥5in Nagamine
Shexiff Diviston/A<ministration
Warrants Division

LATE TESTIMONY
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October 27, 2007

WRITTEN TESTIMONY

TO: Representative Will Espero - Chair
Representative Clarence Ishibara - Vice Chair
Senate Committee on Public Safety

FROM: SGT Bob Mielke - Halawa Correctional Facility

SUBJECT: Support_ of Clayton Frank and Cenfirmation as Director of Public Safety.

My name is Bob Mielke. I am a sergeant at the Halawa Correctional Facility where I
have been employed for the past 26 years. During my 26 years at the Halawa
Correctional Facility, I have known Clayton Frank both as a social worker arid as a
warden. As a social worker, Clayton has always conducted himselfin a very professional
manner when dealing with his coworkers. As a warden, Clayton has been able to lead the
Halawa Correctional Facility in a direction that no other warden was able to do, with the
exception of Warden William Oku. 1 feel Clayton can and will lead the Department of
Public Safety in a direction that no other director has. I feel his leadership traits will
finally lead the Public Safety Department in a very long overdue positive direction. I
strongly urge your support regarding Clayton’s confirmation as the Director of Public
Safety. Clayton’s attitude has always been, “those who work for him either make him or
break him.” This is an attitude that has enabled many great leaders to excel. I am sure it

will enable Clayton Frank to excel and lead the Department to new heights. Thank you
for this opportunity to testify.

Bob Mielke

2847 Waizlae Ave, #301
Honolulu, HI 96826
Phone: (808) 732-2107

SGT, HCF

LATE TESTIMONY



WRITTEN TESTIMONY REALTING TO THE CONSIDERATION AND
CONFIRMATION AS DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
GUBERNATORIAL NOMINEE, CLAYTON A. FRANK

Senate Committee on Public Safety
The Honorable Will Espero, Chair
The Honorable Clarence K. Nishihara, Vice Chair
Monday, October 29, 2007, 10:00 a.m.
State Capitol, Conference Room 225

Senator Espero, Senator Nishihara, and Senate Members:

My name is Jodie Maesaka-Hirata. I am employed by the Department of Public Safety
and I am currently working as a Corrections Supervisor II at the Oahu Community
Correctional Center. 1initially started my employment with the State of Hawaii’s
Department of Corrections’ Halawa Correctional Facility in 1989, where I first met
Clayton Frank who was then in a position similar to my current position. My first
impression of Clayton was that he was very kind hearted and truly cared about his work
and the people he worked with. I remember him asking me, “What do you want to do
with you future?”” At that time, I had no clue as I was just out of college.

I’ve know many correctional workers throughout my life time. I am a second generation
Corrections’ Worker with a sibling also working in the field. Unlike my father who was
and my brother who is an Adult Corrections Officer, I am a social worker. You may
wonder what this has to do with Clayton Frank. He has had humble beginnings like I.
Clayton worked his way through the ranks as a social worker through the Criminal
Justice System finding his way to Corrections. As you also know, he held various
positions within the Department of Public Safety, including: Social Worker, Corrections
Supervisor I & II, Deputy Warden, Warden, Inspections and Compliance Administrator,
Acting Institutions Divisions Administrator, Deputy Director of Law Enforcement,
Acting Deputy Director of Corrections and Acting and Interim Director of Public Safety.
With all the changes in his titles and positions, Clayton never forgot to ask, “Eh, by the
way, how are you doing?” You can always tell when he asks, he really wants to know. I
believe that this keeps him grounded and connected to all of the people he has worked
with and met throughout the years. I’ve put Clayton’s practice of taking the time to ask
how someone is doing when dealing with my own staff as well as those we service. This

keeps me grounded with my staff and helps me to keep tabs on the offenders transitioning
back to the community.

As I ponder this nomination process, I can only think of one thing. We have been a
Department in disarray because we have not had a permanent long-term leader since Ted
Sakai stepped down as Director. The nomination process and eventual non-selection of
Iwalani White, separated the Department and sent it spinning downward. That process
was not only an embarrassment for our Department, but for the Legislative Body as well.
I have never seen our Department flounder for so long without any direction nor have I
been so disappointed. The Nay Sayers usually have a hidden agenda, in hope by the non-
selections that their personal and/or professional flaws do not appear.
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No one person is perfect, everyone has flaws. As you know, elected officials have ended
up in our system. People all make mistakes, however, it is how they deal with the
mistake and learn from it that makes them a better person. If you agree with this
philosophy, then each of you would make excellent Corrections or Law Enforcement
workers. Each of us must have some belief in this to come to work everyday. It’s called
compassion and empathy. Without a leader who has compassion and empathy,
experience, knowledge, the know how of what “we” call the Public Safety beast, and the
passion to better this Department, we will continue to be in limbo. Then the existing
mantra will be recited, “Three more years until we have a new Governor”. We need a
leader now.

We deal with human life and behavior on a daily basis and we have not had solid
direction for years. The decision you make will impact not only the staff who work for
the Department, the offenders and/or defendants we service, but the community at large.
It should be pointed out that Public Safety does not end with the Honolulu Police
Department (HPD). Nor does it end with the Courts. In essence, it starts and ends with
the Department of Public Safety. Our Law Enforcement Branch services the Courts,
works hand in hand with HPD, works diligently to reduce drug trafficking and other
crimes and our Corrections Branch detains, incapacitates, rehabilitates and transitions
offenders back to our community. In short, we work with the people that no one wants in
their neighborhood, back yards or communities. Yet, the individuals who we service
eventually return back to us. And, the Legislature wonders, “What has Public Safety
been doing?” We need direction and we need it now.

Clayton Frank’s past experience with both Corrections and Law Enforcement clearly
makes him an excellent choice for the Directorship of the Department of Public Safety. It
is his heart, his passion and determination to improve on the imperfections of the
Department makes his selection even more imperative. Clayton knows that he cannot
conquer everything himself, he is a well grounded realist and he knows that it takes a
village to make a change. Again, Clayton Frank has the compassion, empathy and
passion to steer this lost ship through the rough waters that constantly surround the
Department of Public Safety.

I fully support Clayton Frank’s nomination as the Director of the Department of Public
Safety.

Jodie Maesaka-Hirata 10/25/07



October 24, 2007

Dear Senators,

My name is Dawn Clemente and I am a Sergeant at the Women’s Community
Correctional Center. I have been with WCCC for 10 years. I am in support for Clayton
Frank for Director of The Department of Public Safety.

Since he has been the Acting Director of Public Safety positive changes have come
around. One of which is his decision to appointment Captain Mark Patterson as
WCCC’S Warden. 1t is a great step towards a consistent & positive goal. WCCC was in
the dark for many years, with low staff morale, the splitting of staff and no set goals for
betterment of this facility and the department. It felt like us against them. Now with new
leadership we are moving forward, staff is coming fogether, there is high morale, and
positive changes. The environment for staff and inmates has improved greaily.

I feel that with confirming Clayton Frank as the Director for Public Safety can make a
difference not only our facility, but in all & will be a great asset to the Department in that
position.

I thank you for your time and urge you once again to confirm Clayton Frank for Director
of Public Safety.

Sincerely,

"DZ/

Dawn Clemente
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October 25, 2607

Dear Senators,

My name is Cheyenne Akahi and Iam a Sergeant at the Women’s Community
Correctional Center. I have been with the department for 10 years and all have been at
the Women’s. I am in support for Clayton Frank in his confirmation as the Director for
the Department of Public Safety:

T have scen many positive changes in the working environment & in staff here at WCCC
within this past vear than previous years. Clayton Frank gives hope to those of us that
want to see faimess, consistency, compassion & understanding within the department that
is in need of it.

Many were afraid of retaliation if they spoke out and requested to make changes, now
with his appointment of Captain Mark Patterson as WCCC’S Warden has made a huge
difference in how this facility is now coming together as one, The differences in staff &
the environment can now be seen with the positive changes. There is a high morale
amongst workers & the willingness to work together for a brighter, better future for this
facility & department.

I thank you for your time and urge you to confirm Clayton Frank for Director of Public
Safety.

Sincerely,

Cheyenne Akahi



October 23, 2007

To: Senator Will Espero. :
Senate Committee for Public Safety

From: Malcolm Lee, Chief of Security, WCCC

Subject: Testimony of Malcolm Lee. Re.:

Clayton Frank, Interim Director of Public Safety Department

Aloha, Mr. Chairman and Senate Committee for Public Safety, my name is Malcolm Lee.
I’ve been employed with the State of Hawaii, Corrections Division, for thirty-four years.
I have experienced our prison system’s transition from city to state. I have experienced a
lot of the department’s growing pains, and some very turbulent times.

In this administration... after all the system wide calls for testimony to be submitted in
SUPPORT of the nominee (Ed Shimoda’s e-mail and May Andrade’s coercive phone
calls to Paleka for example), it is clear that all solicited fall into one of only two available
camps: Those submitting in favor of the nominee are “in favor”. Those submitting
against or not submitting AT ALL are “out of favor”. If submitting testimony is
supposed to be voluntary, what was the purpose of this unprecedented level of coercion?
When this kind of aggressive coercion occurs a committee can never be sure of who and

how much said coercion weighed upon the decision to submit and the content of said
submittal(s).

Clearly the testimony and trial results brought forward by Ms. Faith Evans are being
brushed aside as an uncharacteristic individual anomaly, dampened by passing time and
apologetically acknowledged by the nominee, but how sincere is that acknowledgement
and what actions subsequent indicate that the nominee truly “learned” from the
experience? The most recent relevant incident (Staff Sexual Harassment and
Assault....Male on Female) indicates a continuance of the type of mentality that led to
the nominee’s lopsided civil liability. Long story short... an on-duty female correctional
officer is called out to the facility parking lot by a drunken off-duty fellow officer. An
initial verbal exchange occurs between the two leading to the drunken off-duty fellow
officer escalating the situation both verbally and physically. The female officer tries
unsuccessfully to leave the scene several times only to have the drunken off-duty officer
physically restrain her from doing so... leading eventually to, the drunken off-duty
officer ripping off the female officer’s uniform shirt completely off of her back. The
drunken off-duty officer then, in a continued rage, slams and completely dislodges the
driver side rear view mirror of the female officer’s car. In total shock, the female officer
runs back into the facility...the entire incident is in full view of other officers AND,
believe it or not, INMATES also. The drunken off-duty officer parks across the street at
a convenience store, admittedly awaiting the arrival of HPD. The in shock female does
not pursue a domestic violence conviction.

LATE TESTIMONY
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The nominee’s past “experience” would lead this committee to believe that following all
due process requirements, the drunken off-duty officer would have been dismissed. But
no, the female officer is again “Victimized” for her apparent role in the situation
(voluntary extra marital affair). The drunken officer gets a slap on the wrist.... having
already been granted some 90-days on-leave WITH PAY.... He is reinstated with an
already served 30-days leave without pay and assignment to another facility. No
documented mandatory training... no warning to females at the receiving facility....just
another “anything for the men” decision. If ever someone ought to have been dismissed
it was here. If an Arbitrator over rules the department and orders reinstatement so be it
....but to do it ourselves (the Department and THIS nominee) was unconscionable.
Where is the support for the victim’s rights... the rights and expectations of other female
officers... full support of a zero-tolerance for workplace violence policy??? Check the
investigation for the accuracy of my descriptions, I stand on the record. I put it to you...
all the sad eyes and feigned sincerity aside, this nominee is about the old boys network.
Actions speak louder than words.

Reality is, this nominee HAS NOT learned from the past court decision and indeed
continues the “old boys” network of bygone days that belong buried in the past. Take his
new “TEAM” Put Jim Propotnick aside, as he is a competent and well respected Law
Enforcement professional with outstanding State and Federal credentials to back him up.
His Deputy for Administration is a well-intentioned individual, however he is totally
lacking in relevant and managerial level experience. Suffice it to say, he has NO
APPLICABLE administrative experience at all. His sole relevant experience was as a
line level Budget Analyst. Where-is the base line experience needed to be a Deputy
Director of Administration...no experience in Personnel, in Labor Relations, in
Employee recruitment/classification, in litigation, in purchasing/ procurement, Capitol
Improvement?????????? Thisisa “good guy” but PSD needs actual skills.

His Deputy for Corrections HAS NEVER WORKED IN (let alone managed) AN
ADULT CORRECTIONAL FACILITY EVER!! His lone correctional experience is as
a Youth Correctional Officer who worked on the line during the exact period of time that
placed our current Youth Correctional System under Federal receivership. This is a good
guy who can turn a phrase, but PSD needs actual skills. His “right hand man” (or in this
case woman) is an individual who was CONVICTED of actually stealing State property
from the Halawa Correctional Facility while working there as a Security Officer II. She
is one loyal appointee, but PSD needs, deserves and ought to DEMAND better.

This same individual, as ironic as it seems, has fostered the continuation of the infamous
WCCC case that this committee is so very familiar with. Even after professional
investigators from the A.G.’s- and most recently PSD internal Affairs office have
recommended findings of no violations, she has recommended that yet even more be
“investigated”. I suppose if one digs far enough “something” will pop up to justify this
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seemingly forever process. Bottom line, the Acting Warden and Chief of Security who
lost their positions due to these unfounded allegations still remain sidelined, publicly
ridiculed and guilty apparently until they can prove their innocence.

This is a team assembled in the “old-boy” methodology of the past where loyalty trumps
ability. It is a product of its past accomplishments (none) and gives the taxpayers of
Hawaii nothing more than continued mediocrity. If your committee or indeed anyone in
Hawaii expects a “New Beginning” from this Interim PSD Administration it will
continue to be disappointed.

In conclusion I respectfully ask this committee not to confirm Mr. Clayton Frank as
Director of Public Safety.

W

Chief of Security, WCCC



October 24, 2007

House Senate-State Capitol
Senate Public Safety Chairman Will Espero
415 S. Beretania Street
“Room 207
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Senate Public Safety Chairman Will Espero,

This is a testimony as to why Mr. Clayton Frank, is not fit to be the director of the state
Public Safety Department. 1 have first hand knowledge as to how Mr. Frank conducts himself.

Enclosed are twenty-four (24) grievances that Mr. Frank responded to. In it you will find him
contradicting himself, thereby lying. Please note how unprofessional he was by replying
sarcastically while performing his job. (see Grievance #80943)

While being the warden of OCCC, he showed what a poor leader he is and how he runs a dirty
house. This information was also acknowledged to me by several ACO's.

He failed to enforce the P&P's (policy & procedures) and he violates people's civil rights. On
many occasions, he would pass the buck and make his subordinates perform his jOb;e John
Manumaleuna and Francis X. Sequeira, just to name a couple.

Mr. Frank fails to cenduct himself as an honest, intelligent and unbiased civil servant. Only
when Mr. Frank gets his hands caught in the cookie jar will he admit to it, if not, he'll still continue
with his crooked ways. He is a threat to the taxpayers, giving him a second chance to be sued in
court again will be too late.

Some of my grievances are enclosed for your decision. There are twenty-four (24) grievances
inall. The numbers are, 90943, 95872, 92143, 92344, 92439, 82273, 80485, 90941, 90958, 92160,
92204, 92228, 92252, 92259, 92430, 92431, 92432, 92435, 92500, 92502, 95940, 95943, 95949
and 95950.

Aloha,

Vil

Mark Char
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pgﬁ,/,@,- ) Fhe bﬂ/f 573/”6/(7“)’07 A /w/e re @ak /%f// /-

6 0 fo ﬁez// g Z
”’Cdg 76/;;';’4 mdﬂ e, Ab’ g MIW ‘M:l*j:f‘h//
vy feuna ”“’Wﬁ ny ﬂ’ o mgaz 2 fi, i Oue o e magazine o f,a(

M?f%rodhu ﬂud ‘f'Wﬂé Bpu)hum‘:@ world, Fow thQﬂL #m,

j’feﬁ‘d %ﬁi&z’,};;o e\%ozfﬂy yMquzme, ’%f””/ 01,& Heni® )

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO My SATISFACTION IF: 25/ e I éa/ % 0 aéaf/ &’ &V/é)”
YU BmIe [S7pon5 Dl Sl PHEIA D S o35t me ek e FALD,

Wl (. wlatloz

INKIATE SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUTION:  (attach additional sheets as necessary) The following Is in response to your Step 2 appeal. The Chief
of Securlty.had some _canceros abeut the magazlne ordeced.. He hes deferamined that magazlne such as ths
one ordered "Bow Hunting" or "Sow Hunting World® may contain In its artlcies and advertisemeats Informetion
that may be of a securlty cancern. Any magazine that may have Information In its articies or advertisements
thet pose a securlty concern may be deemed unauthorized. Your request for payment of $4 [s denled, you
have not been damaged. All publlications are subject to faciiity screenling prior to a glven megazine being
allowed for Inmate ratention-—-you did not get that approval.

Your appeal s denled.

If you are dissatisfled with this dec!sion, commencing with the date of recelpt, you wil! have flve (5)
calendar days In.which to flie an appeai.

|
i 5
— 7/)‘( T Werden 12-5-02
SIGNATURE OF RESPONDENT Ctayton Frank TITLE DATE
' : » / P / ?/99\ l}/&ysv‘a respnd
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED DATE

2
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5094 1 STATE OF HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY DATE
. INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE , Receveo /s
&
(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST ° - j
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS) ' 2.
we: CHAR MARK ] SSN:

HOUSING ASsIGNMENT: _ /Y- 7 *__ CONTROLNO.: 2
TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievanee Specialist SID:
2. [2 Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/Inmate Grievance Specialist
3. Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist

| attempted to solve this problem through informal discussion/resolution by contacting:

NAME: DATE:

RESPONSE: .

RE: Complaint/Grievance Agamstw ( 95 )

STATEW %LA}%%GRIEVANCE (attach addjional shees as “%““‘"”V’/» %myfﬁ ?ﬂ/}é
%m%/m ol it e U 3, Hfoce o

Anre Coucrdl, 7%% %-lﬁﬁ%% MMymM

+-

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF: M ,% ({/jww %%V) a
Pk (i 2tz
INMATE SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUTION:  (attach additional sheets as necessary)

" ey 3 o i Codart P S L e N SR ey e . -
The following Is In response 1o your Step 2 appeal. A review of your records was conducted and no write-ups
were on flle dated on or about 7~20-02 o~ approximately 198 days old from Sgt. Kamoku. Please be aware

you are not authorlzed a drinklng cup or eny used saimin container In your ceil. Furthermore, all store
orders and personal items shall not be stored on any electrical fixture, but should be kept In your lockes
when not In use as to avoid theft. AT this time, your appeal |s denied.

it you are dissatisfied with this decision, commencing with the date of recelpt, you wiil have five (5)
calendar days in which to file an appeai.

gy L
e }V\f ~ Worden. 2-1403

SIGNATURE OF RESPONDENT Crayfon Frank TITLE DATE
fé/ %/ 917/0 ce ot
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED DATE

L vire’

WHITE/file CANARY/inmate answer PINK/respondent GOLD/inmate receiot DOC 8215 frev. 387y 5
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- 0%5 8 STATE OF HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY DATE 7/ «
‘ INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE RECEIVED ’ZS(\\ )
' i
(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST J
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS) '
&
NAME: 0 'L / /f/? M/ /K / i SSN:
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: Jw - 7 +___ CONTROLNO.: 7” 7? é
TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID: .
2. _ L Appeal Branch/Core Program Adr'g_inistrator/lnmate Grievance Specialist
3 Appeal Institutions/Core Program'Division Administrator/Ilnmate Grievance Specialist
i attempted to solve this problem through informal _cliiscussion/resolution by contacting: . KN
NAME: DATE:

RESPONSE:

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against:

Jrite S 5ty s T Ty 725,07 and o
| and 2 rmwfﬁ%f,f&ﬁw 'S M{/w%
s donid prape Bygysce. o St o) 545 clegs’

r' —“"‘L
."-.:-——4"{ ) '&""ﬂ‘
\ . '
: t LT R T
: o Htgnd Pl 4N
. . e = . .
% ™

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF:

e 2U2fez

RESOLUTION: (attach additional sheets as necessary)

The tollowing Is In response to your S'I';p 2 appeal. According to IFS-11 Tam Bul, Faclllity Operations was
informed that on 1-27-03, the factiity did not have hot water. The vendor was notlfled -and came on 1-28-03
to replace/repalr the part that ceused the system to go down. The expedlent repair of the system did not
cause health and/or lmproper hygliens Issues. Accordingly, your appeal is denled.

It you are dissatlisfled with this declslon, commencing with the date of receipt, you will have flve (5)
calender days in which to file an appeal.

-

NS

- o Vddd Warden 2-24=03
SIGNATURE OF RESPONDENT CiayTon rrank TITLE DATE
P, (U 2/o6/03
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED DATE o
ol

. ¥
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s ¥ o, —da | - - l /6
i ; L ey * ) 7/ e,
N STATE OF HAWAIl - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ETY DATE f

. <
) INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE RECEIVE il
92160 _
(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS)
NAME: } e n' l/}‘\ /4 /ZMK
HOUSING, ASSIG\NMENT M ___ CONTROLNO.

.
TO: (STEP) 1 Section Supervisor/Inmate Grievance Specialist Sid;
17 Appeat Branch/Core Program Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialisi

—_ Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/lnma1e Grievance 8pecialist

lattemptfd\tgrsolve gﬁgprob[em through |nformal dlscyssmn/resolutlon by contacting; B o B MR

t o x‘\' G N ; B O R e = .
NAME: : : " oare:
RESPONSE:

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against;

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE: (attach additional sheets as necessary)

Jehu /*‘frﬁmﬁlf/wm{ 1.,,/941‘ 1&{'{ S -/,{57/,{”,%5,,\?/'@1 /(je{? arc 71[1/’&’./:.
(&Wéty A /’ﬁmu/m:—if' ] /%nm/{]aa wewve Faken »w‘y Aty /I:‘) my %x:w vy,
‘,

ol o - "Vﬂjf"“’* e W://wd‘alan anythiie W/’Uijr iire "7?7"5—" ”’/
" -‘ L. '/'! I!A/f?‘&/ 11(, Ji/h/l)/i’h

h 4
/ﬁ-law" Cunt «;~_-~iLLﬂ e A s Y- TR i 5_7 i bl
o oy % g

Abfr
COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOUL BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF: “nist¢.. &;‘ 1% ! ll/ €EGE D V%,
Jiven 0,.1.;- wﬁ Redie, pon gty cioms piy 47 ﬁ /’P J

INMATE SIGNATURE ) - DATE

T

RESOLUTION (attach addmonalsheetsasnecessary) )
~ Sy e IR s B e -"‘HF"-“ S e e N et AR i i o Ra R e DD 0
The followlng Is In response to your Step 2 appeal. Your privlieges were tempaorarily suspended because
you were placed Ia a housing unlt that does not have such priviieges. Your privileges wi B8 relnstated
once you are returned to an appropriate housing unit.

The temporary move was necessitated due to actlons to correct a houslIng unl,meeds.
Your appesl Is denled.
If you are dissatisfied with this decision, commoncing with the dote of recelpt, you wili have flve (5)

calonder days In which to flle an appeal.

A

<. . Warden 3+25-03
SIGNATUREGF RESPONDENTO ™~/ ayton Frank TITLE DATE
S ho L, 32 7-¢%
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED DATE

we 4157
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" STA:E OF HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC QETY Y oate o o 5
. INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE RECE"’ED};
9220 .
(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS)

v
nave:_(THAR M HRK SSN: -———
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: M '7 . CONTROL NO.:

TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID;
2. Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist
3. ______ Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist
| ajtémpteq to solve this problem through informal discussion/resolution by contacting:
NANiE % #h 2oz ‘»,'45\"1“(‘ S B o -.sar;«ﬂtﬂk* FAFE e R DATE
[}
RESPONSE:

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against:

STATEMENT.OF COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE (anachaddmonalsheetsasne ) %
e =

> v LR
LV VL LS ¥ W I SO SO TNREWCWINT Y, SA IR 4 i AP \ USSP, Y S R B 5% b
’ i 1 .

i -s g -
ety

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION |FW(,¢% 74?&
M 3/ s
IN E SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUTION (attach additional sheets as necessary) )
iET T e A AR D Syt M 7 YT r—h—-a-rjevl‘h-c TR TGS e e TR T R b e s,

The followlng ts In response to your Step 2 appsal. Thls Issue you note was corrected by your movement
back to Module 7. The move of Module 7 lanates was necessary due to issues that needed to be resolved.
Many Inmates wore temporarily Inconvenienced, however, your safety and wel I-being was not Jeopardized.

Your appeal fs denled.

It you are dissatisfled with this decision, commenclag with the date of recelpt, you witl have flve (5)
caiendar days In which to file an appeal.

'\7(-—‘*%”7 >\_>,‘ Warden 3=18-03

SIGNATURE ORHESPONDENT’ my’m Frask — TITLE DATE

, Z2¢y3

INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED ' DATE

" \m'f

o . ‘ &
WHITEfile * CANARY/inmate answer PINK/respondent GOLD/inmate receipt DOC 8215 (rev. 3/97) Sb
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ST@;F HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF'PUBLICQW DATE @,%\V

- INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE RECEIVED @; '
9222, Y
(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS)
nave:_(L4AR _MARK SSN:
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: /{// - /7 Q CONTROL NO.: 72 / ;
TO: (STEP) 1. ' Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID:
2. Appeal Branch/Core Program Admlmstratorllnmate Grievance Specialis

3. Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division* Administrator/Inmate Grievance Specialist

I attempted fo solve this problem through informal discussion/resolution by contacting:

10T SIEI i e ek kS o e T PSR TR L B H it VBT e ot
" NAVE: ‘ e Y 3 DATE:

RESPONSE:

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against: )LI/ / u

STATEMENT OF COMPLNNT/GRIEVANCE (attach additional sheets as necessary)

Theow abwer me 20 7 ol /“‘”é/ feo
mm%fg M(W‘““@W

o-~, .- - ,\_‘-.

-
T e = et g b,
B e Paat S P

"'"‘"T,»-‘J-‘ a! oy n," 'll TR R R 7"1“'”‘4" Lt

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF: M ,’LL ﬂ/«wz? ﬂh/ é/d@
M j?&m My M

Stk /ﬁA 2o/

INMATE SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUTION: {(attach additional sheets as necessary) ,

S el e e e

!‘ ilowing Is 1a response to your Step 2 appeal
our appeal is denled.

If you are dissatisfled with this declsion, commencing with the dete of receipt, you will have five (%)
calendar days In which to flle an appeal.

You were allowed to bring personal hyylene grooming

R L
rbf‘f /b Warden

3-14-03
SIGNATURE OF RESPONDENT Clayton. Frank TITLE DATE
S o, 2=
INMATE ACKNOWLEDéED DATE l

153
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, ST%?OF HAWAIl - GEPARTMENT OF Pusuciggéﬁ RIS e 1) 5
9295 ‘/ INMATE COMPLAINTIGRIEVANCE - receven g )1

-

. \/
S\
(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST r@
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS)

NAME: /D/ //7/% MARR SSN:

HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: // 7 § CONTROL NO.: 2 ;j
TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID;
2. __ b~ Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/Inmate. Grievance Specialist
3. Appeal Institutions/Care Program Division Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist

| attempted to solve this problem through informal dlscussmn/resolutlon by contacting:

b =3 iy . _.__:_, . ¥ i

NAME £, = Ly ey | . Pkt ; R ¥ DA‘I"E:- J '.. Toar - , y ..

- RESPONSE:

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against:

/ATEMWMPLAWTIGRIEV}A/NCE hmhmmow?;%% 50 /Wf /yj/ﬂ/‘f‘

GOMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF:

ﬂ@t/ff_%- 2/
INMATE SIGNATURE

DATE

RESOLUTION: (attad; additiogal sheets. as necessary)

e T el TR e T T L i AT e o g T

Faci1ity mall Is not plcked up daily In Module 7; the exempt days are Sunday, Saturday, end State of Hawall
holidays. The faciility understands the lmportance of t+imely mall services and I+ endsavors to provide

that service.
Your appeal Is denled.

it you are dissatisfied u]fh this declslion, commencing with the date of receipt, you wiil_have flve (5)
calendar days In which-to e an appeal.

~

Warden 3-25-03
SIGNATUFz() RESPONDENT g7 8¥¥en Frank THLE DATE

zéa é ﬂéﬁ/ 32703
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED DATE RETTAE

WHITE/flle CANARY/inmate answer PNK/responident GOLD/inmate receipt DOC 8215 (rev. 3/97) S¢
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o S et w wim- - 3 4
%F HAWAII - DEPARﬁJENT OF PUBLIC SRFETY DATE %’ 17
INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE RECEIVED &
92257

\

W\

(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST ‘J
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS)

NAME: ﬂll//fﬂ M/qﬁﬁ _ SSN:
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: /9/~ I7 _ CONTROLNO.: ‘f

TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID:
2. Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/Inmate Grigvance Specialis
3. Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/Inmate Grievance Specialist

I attempted to solve this problem through informal dlscusslon/resolutlon by contactlng

TR A TR el S S T 4 ) ,
NAME: , *T*’ DATE:

RESPONSE:

i

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against:

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GR|EVANCE (attach additional sheets as necessary)

o ful) S actoes gropof 565 o S 8.

® ‘e ® ,v= - b
F 4 - - ¥ ; - . ! K 3 '.
e e e T ot & ACHURIEEN S W L e 2
1 . i P »
R4
o .« L] o

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF:

Ko tha s
INMATE SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUTION: (attach additional sheets as necessary) Personal correspondence may not contaln newspeper/magazine clipplings,

T a8 they ‘do.nof beloag fotyou. DediFuction and or nTnppropr‘hﬂoa of 'Stute property IS ‘not-¥olerated and '~ -
shall be dealt with accordingly. If you confend that you had sent sald Items out befere, you vere fortunate
not 1o be dleciplined at that time. Dolng something wrong Int the past and not getting caught does not
make [t right for continued attempts.

Your appes| s denfed.
It you ore dissatlsfled with This decislon, commencing with the date of receipt, you will have five (5)
calendar days In which to file an appeal.
Warden 3~25-03
SIGNATURE gF RESPOND NEL {/ Clayton Frank TITLE DATE
%a@% & 3-2 a2
INKIATE ACKNOWLEDGED DATE

RN
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smg OF HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICQETY . DATE l{v,(/ﬁ 7
INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE RECEIVED ~
92430)"

(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS)

NAME: //t/“/'qﬁ M”ﬁﬁ SsN:-;__‘

HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: / M N 7 _ CONTROLNO.: a ;;)

TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID:

2. __ L~ Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist

3. Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/lnmate Grievance Specialist
| attempted to solve this .problemlthrough informal discussion/resolution by contacting: |
NAME: DATE:

RESPONSE:
RE: Complaint/Grievance Against: 9:9;7‘ ff/’ MJ@

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE: {attach additional sheets as necessary)

[y hat /Mﬁ 5{0&40'%//%/3 /’()/o Wt -fc’@/f ! /uc'/aa / l/yéam’s ﬂ%Z ﬁ/méé,% .
541 Strong Holf 45, becanse Sovdi5 [0 Fhe HluTrays it Cant be herted,
S0 bedore i gels cold ) will £ e Vou A5 gogn A5 17T (04ES . Alro 1T

[ Djﬁ”ﬂf ‘uthe fldéq/me/ ,
. } . . ~_J« ‘L ;F-.
4 . et A
B 3 L TR TS u ST ST 1 U PN IE SUTITES Y JUAE PO -0 5, I A

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IFM V 10 / ‘ﬁé /i k/ s

At Ll 3z \

RESOLUTION: (attach additional sheets as necessary)

The Step 1 raipon:e Is uphelid. Thls Issue will be handled accordingiy.
Your appeal Is denled.

it you are dissetisfied with this decision, commenclng with the date of recelpt, you wiil have five (5)
calendar days fo which to file an appeal.

= f\\d{"}vg }“\‘- Warden 4-4-03

SIGNATURE‘OF(RE'SPOND FE - _Ktayton Frank ;ﬁ TIMLE DATE
> / - f - aj
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED DATE

5, uegs!
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LA e ] * o Y . . .. ” ) /()Q’
‘ 1 £ W o-/ L PR \
ST OF HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ETY DATE \)(/
INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE REGEVED ‘\r\q\f’
92437 N
(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST Q
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS)
nave:_2L/HR M ARK | SSN: -‘
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: M “7 _ CONTROLNO.:
TO: (STEP} 1. Section Supervisor/lnmate Grievance Specialist SID:
2. Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/lnmate Grievance Specialist
3. Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist

| attempted to solve this probilem through informal discussion/resolution by contacting:
? ; L, o= 1 v - i :
NAME: DATE:

RESPONSE:

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against:

TATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE:  {attach additional sheets as n ) .
7&4;7 uplma a ?/(?/L Aejﬂo%;/?/ﬂ MW Mol

: %__,..., C g -

Lok P ¥ g e R . . A e L PRI W P L e S RTE A s A P LT A
e Rl S R Y T 5.8 RPN I P RS i et ""'li"""""’;"é""a;--"ﬁ‘*”""}”“% -

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IFV/)W /)a,é/

%ﬁﬁé 2l iz
INMATE SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUTION:  (attach additional sheets as necessary)

"

" e -

The Step 1 response Is upheid. This Issue will be handled accordingly.
Your appeal Is denied.

It you are dissatisfled with this decision, commencing with the date of recelpt, you will have tive (5)
calendar days In which to flle an appeal.

2 Warden 4-4-03
SIGNATURE OF @SPONDE T QFClav'ron Frank ’ TITLE DATE
Sty /2, Yp-o=
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED ' DATE

R . | HuW
 WHITE/file CANARY/inmate answer PiNi/respondent GOLD/inmate receipt DOC 8215 (rev. 3/97) (re
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. . . @ : > Y_“’ ®
- 8® sz:;,, §0F HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF pusuc@sw - DATE ITL {
INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE RECEIVED L
92432) - \

(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST

ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS)

nave_CH AR MARK SSN: ———
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: M N 7 - CONTROL NO.: ﬁ}&

TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/lnmate Grievance Specialist SID:

2. Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist
3. Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/Inmate Grievance Specialist

| attempted to soive _this‘probl_am through informal discussion/resolution by contacting: K J

N e : i ’ y T : 45 . ) .
NAME; ' ' DATE: '
RESPONSE:

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against:

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE: (anach additional shegts as necessary)

TIwe uvee md allowdd Aot 44»7//2:4 ,//&O’M
Uap L0 4, H/M WM/ urdi.,
WW%M ,

LI » - .
{ . . ‘l Pap—— . :! e
;
55 Ly . o " = 3Tig e g ’
R tiueu USRS /SN S s | e L RIS b s g
¢ ; % T Y t T RReya e 3
. - d -

1 N . )
COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF: WJ V@%,’}AA/
Ml (b Shotlyz

INMATE SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUTION:  (attach additional shests as necessary)
Pomiramm g . o BN . R FICE Ve
The Step 1 response Is uphold. This Issue wili be handled accordingly.
Your appeal Is denled.

It you are dissatistled with this decision, commencling with the date of receipt, you will have flve (5)
calendar days In which to flie an appeal.

{

Warden 4~4-03
SIGNATURE OF {E ysuw{ﬁ Clayten Frank TITLE DATE
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED J DATE
- . ‘l ol
* Yo
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STQOF HAWAIl - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICQETY PATE L/ [0 >

INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE RECEIVED y
92435 l/ o

{THIS CONTROL NO. MUST :
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS) v
NAME: (/}»L/ /7}3’ /{/1 ”KK SSN: -__
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: __/] ’7 __ controLno: {272
TO: (STER) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID:

2. _ Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist

3 Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/Inmate Grievance Specialist

i attempted to solve thss problem through informal discussion/resolution by contacting:
1er b

NAME: 3 i : e DATE:

e

RESPONSE:
RE: Complaint/Grievance Against: {/471 . ﬁr Jztj

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE: (attach additional shzts as necessary)

1 i, Mo weoid do. 2o e ot o ik yp Ol for A
E%W Tt ad Aide 4%/%%%4/@%% e Ay

< .. , . ]
| o sgion 4w
: -
e T CF S S SO VO PDIE:S T SRR R (S R e L =7 Y
s
* -
- . - »

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IFWJ

M 2t/
INMATE SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUTION:  (attach additonal shests as necessary)

€
The following is In response to your Step 2 appesl. The Step 1| response Is upheid. The ofticers do not
work at your time table.

Your appeal 1s denled.

tf you are dissatisfled with this doclsion, commencing with the date of recelpt, you wlil have flve (5)

calendar days In which To file an appeal . -

o Warden 4-4-03
SIGNATURE OUIESPONDE @Aym Frank TITLE DATE
INIGATE ACKNOWLEDGED ’ DATE

kg sl il Yt
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! Q a3 CQ ey / ,//11.9
ST, OF HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI ETY DATE ¥-

l/ INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE RECENED N (-
92500

(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST N ,
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS) - j

}
Nave:_(CAH/AR MARK : SSN: ‘

HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: M - 7 i, CONTROL NO.: q %

TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID:
2. _ 4 Appeal Branch/Core Prog;am Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist
Appeal Institytions/Core Rrogram Division Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist

[y »‘n‘..,i'.'.,f e '-'__,,(; o T G e i i e e |

| attempted o solve this problem mrough¢msfonnal discussion/resoiution by contacting:
i AT by A O 25
NAME: ' DATE:

RESPONSE: N

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against: %{’_/QEMQ

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE: (attach additional sheets as necessary)
Groiates are given A S} rst Come Lirst sepve. , Mot stve a Few, st n
Ous€T! s a5 FHied o he grievamse log Jhird paragraph N\ Please Ap nyt-
Wark watil Yhe |ast Lopm is is5ted 4o reques! - more A5 11 results ju an
jurmates right 4 Actess Hhe grie vance, [process A?l//»v /Liﬂ/&’c/ h€€//€f9§/ and
/0

Jeaves Jhe Sailidyin Yo Josition 0 Civil Rights Vighetiow. 7/
xq..j__. . 4
e ot TR Y Ay SR

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF:

INMATE SIGNATURE

Mol by 4/4/0/%5

e s = i b

Your voluminous submlttals

S B T TR N

RESOLUTION: (attach additional sheets as necessary)
e e g o Ed Aea eer s fagm o

The followlng Is In response to your Step 2 appeal. The Step | response |s upheld.
surety Indicates that ample emounts of grlevances are belng atforded to you. Your appeal {s denied.

\
It you are dlssatisfled with this decision, commencing with the date of recelipt, you wiil have five (5) calendar
days in which to file an appeal.

2 / W ocN 04/09/03

J
SIGNATURE OF RESPONDENT TITLE DATE
‘,Mﬁ,_% s /4™ '
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED DATE Jqys
M),
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NAME: J‘,’,A//IR MARK ” ss~:~_

HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: _ A"/ ___ ConTRoLNo. _9 290/,

TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID: F“
2. L~ Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialis
3. ___ ___ Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist

| attempted to solve thls problem through mformal dlscusslon/resolutlon by oontactmg
. Dot e b e B .,.._‘,.,#L _-.1_._‘

NAVE: : T o+ e el DATE: AT SR raie e e b L4 mmRe a ae

RESPONSE:
RE: Complaint/Grievance Against: i q/: ﬁdzl Jq

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE: ? addlhonal sheets as nacessary)

oAbt it . arectoe. i pld i,

T Al eyt

T T SO SR R

»”“.(;-. ja

~

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION |F%,;¢ﬁ4p/

mﬂaé . /7/%/95’

INMATE SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUTlON (attach additional sheets as necessary)

Rk ton 1] ¥ Ed "c‘-“"‘" T e R

The tollovlng Is In roaponso fo your Step 2 appoal. A?f vesﬂgnﬂng your mplclnf. fhe opporfunlfy once
agaln was available to you all day 1f you vished to clean your cell, howaver, you falled to take advantage of
this opportunity. You had flied a grlevance on 3/25/03 on this Issue and then you flled this grlevance on the

sane [ssue without walting for o response to your 3/25/03 grievance. It appears you are attempting to harass
and Intimidate the statf. The Step | response is upheid. Your appoal s denfed.

o g

If you are dissatisfled with this declston, commencing with the date of recelpt, you wltl have tive (5) calendar

days !n which to flle an appeal.
/a; 7

) : — ) oCH 04/16/03
saemun@ Responu@ayfoﬁmk TITLE DATE

%@Laég /793
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED DATE \P"‘““‘q’\

v
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(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST

ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS)
navie:_ (24 A8 MARK SSN: ~__-
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: /(/ I "/7 . CONTROL NO.:
TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/lnmate Grievance Specialist SID:
2. Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist
3. Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist
| attempted to solve this problem through informal dlscussmn/resolutlon by oontactlng
e g L . . Ty oy e U E ey el 3
NAME: DATE :

RESPONSE:
RE: Complaint/Grievance Against: ﬁ@!_’) r#?\"/(&’f

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GR’EEN&%%M additional sheets as m W M % .
L e et o R

. A
T 1" ‘ ) - .T"“"
5
R T v.",—_«,:'«;ia-’s,r—qsf&..i@_-.:smu,,'.-.;‘-«.--:rim‘_.,-.aww_..-‘.a-s._ g, bt guad e ot --n»_;«-~ RSPV SO I- i T
- ) L b

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF: %Wﬁ%w ﬁ—:é.
A Y/, ®
(P, 2>

INI SIGNATURE - DATE

RESOLUTlON' (aﬁach addlfmnal sheets as neeessary)
i, A 2 mpls e et v e o
The follovlng Is In rcsporue to your Sfop 2 appoal The urgoanf or sonlor ofﬂcor on dufy has *he\aufhorlfy
to grant extra phone time when deemed necessary. Exira phone time Is granted when there Is a compel i tng
raason.

Your appesl Is denled.

it you are dlissatistied with this declsion, commencing with the date of recelpt, you will have five (3)
calendar days In which to flie an appeal.

Warden ' 3-25-03
SIGNATURE OF@BPONDENT é@ym Frank TITLE DATE
I%%TE ACiKNOWLEDGED! DATE ‘
- LS v, “{’3/
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nwee:_(PL/HR  MARK SSN:
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: M "'7 . CONTROL NO.: 7f f g

TO: (STEP) 1 Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID: ___
[4 Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/Inmate Grievance Specialis

3 Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/Inmate Grievance Specialist

i attempted to solve thls problem through |nformal dlscussmn/resotutlon by contactmg

NAME (3 ¥ I L i 4 T S St DATE. . T e Sy -
RESPONSE:

RE: Complaint/Grievance Against: AA Cvﬁ )7 ‘0)‘5’5

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE:  (attach additonal she

gt s T /Zwﬁ%/m aliy 4,
z"dwﬂm/a
ot ] W _ W””%

1
R ettt e ety b Sy e ‘

T

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF; /014,‘54@/%/ Vo bﬁh] yiles

M&ZL 2/0/i3
INMATE SIGNATURE DATE

RESOLUT|ON (attach additional sh shsets as necessary)

e e R e e et e e ef et

The foilowing Is In response to your Step 2 appeal. In revliewing your aliegations, there was no evidence
o supparting factors to substantlate your claims. Accordingly, your appeat 1s denled.

It you are dissatistled utfh this decision, commencing with the dete of recelpt, you will have tive (5)
catendar days In which to file an appeal.

Warden 3~14-03

SIGNATURE OF RESPONDENTI Ciayton Fraak TITLE DATE

m%,é 2 o=
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* WHITE fle CANARY/inmate answer PINKespondent GOLD/inmate receipt DOC 8215 (rev. 3197) y_g

9



N 3
s 2 G e o
* i STA F HAWAII - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ETY DATE® ’5 1%
: RECEIVED 1
INMATE COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE : @
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(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS) j
e (CHAR MARK N e
HOUSING ASSIGNMENT: M"7 . CONTROLNO.: @/ ; /
TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/inmate Grievance Specialist SID:

2. Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/ilnmate Grievance Specialist

3. Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist
 attempted to solve this problem through informal discussion/resolution by contacting:

e mm i s e B L - Kb et o R i, 2t Fries v 7 o
NAME: RS ] ; ' DATE: 3
RESPONSE: i
RE: Complaint/Grievance Against: }L/ / ["1
STATEMENT OF COMPLA|NT/GR|EVANCE (attach additional shests as necessary)

WWW ¢ Jeb MW«@%H/«,WW
H ——— —_i
1 fr. \ W
5 ""*“."E‘*""w"-"""r‘r"“.""—jr -“-7"‘“—‘_»3*- St \_» E s T 5 e n v~.--‘-—‘—~«$---.-vx—i. ! 4 L, ai r,—.-‘-_ .
¢ -2 - . L % ey
COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE SOLVED TO MY SATISFACTION IF: RWWW .
1
M 3/lsz 3
INFIATE SIGNATURE DATE
RESOLUTION (attach additiona! sheets as necessary) )
I T T R R R R v S R s o e TR e e e Y e s
Theodakdardagudadtaooasonas T OO O P TR AT RO
1 Yo Thl: Issue is deemed moot, you are back In Nodule 7. The Step 1 i'osponu is upheid.
Your appeal !s denlad.
It you are dissatisfled with this declalon, commencing with the date of recelpt, you wlll have five (5)
calendar doys In which to flle an appeal. !
™,
_ \ -’\/ o
e Warden 3-14-03
SIGNATURE OF RESPONDENT Clayton Frank TITLE DATE
e TV s
MATE ACKNOWLEDGE DATE
" o ® . © o b Hou
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95950 : '
(THIS CONTROL NO. MUST v
ACCOMPANY ALL APPEALS) i

nave:_ (HHR MARK SSN;
HousiNG AssiehmeNT: _ A7~ 77 ___ CoNTROLNO: _F A FA

TO: (STEP) 1. Section Supervisor/iInmate Grievance Specialist SID: ____
2 Z Appeal Branch/Core Program Administrator/Inmate Grievance Specialis

* Appeal Institutions/Core Program Division Administrator/inmate Grievance Specialist

| attempted to solve this problem through informal discussion/resolution by contacting:

w s L t nDkenl e g e R T

ek J ¥ - Y L t =i - L] bl P" LIRS 1t
NAME: ' DATE: !

———— e SERE IO PP X

- RESPONSE:
RE: Complaint/Grievance Against: )L/ / /|

STATEMENT OF COMPLA|NT/GR|EVANCE (attach addmomlyls as necessary)

STl -vee sy Upre 26 /o2 +7 3/7/ 02 Apo Avte
QZ%M/ &5«9 o Ao g I hs md7els3. TM@V
ot Dg mem Amd it oo diriny

ey, MWJ%«WWW
' “"r ' ".‘;-"Q

Y U ST U 8 i N

; - v 7 Ty SR s

LS .

COMPLAINT/GRIEVANCE WOULD BE sotveo TOMY SATISFACTION E %WM e 76 M

7%
mﬁ@ B 5
INI SIGNATURE . DATE . w.

RESOLUTION {attach addmona! shests as npcosary)

Ty I s im0 g e 3 i ) e i ) et ik sl iR s e erem am e £

At e This issue .ls deemed moot, you are back In Moduie 7. The Step | response Is upheld.

Your appeal ls denled.

It you are dissatisfied with thils decision, commenclag with the date of recelpf, you will have tive (5)
calendar days in which to flle an appeai. .

/\
/, m
S Hu‘den 3-14-03
SIGNATURE OF RESPONDE! Cloy_fon Frank )‘ DATE
/KZZ AT & JE
INMATE ACKNOWLEDGED DAFE

' 4 %04
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October 27, 2007
By FAX to Senator Will Espero 586-6361

Re: Opposition to confirmation of Clayton Frank as Director of Public Safety
Dear Members of the Committee on Public Safety,

While this is Hawai'i and we do things differently, I cannot believe that we would want to
appoint someone as Director of Public Safety who had participated in a conspiracy to
violate the law that included terroristic threatening of the general citizenry.

Yet that is exactly what the nominee for Director of Public Safety, Clayton Frank, did in
the time period between the Hawai'i Supreme Court Order issued on August 23, 2007 and
the injunction entered by the Second Circuit Court, J udge Cardoza presiding, on October
9,2007.

The Supreme Court Order found the environmental exemption issued by the Department
of Transportation to be “erroneous as a matter of law.” The Order instructed the circuit
court to “enter summary judgment in favor of Plaintiffs-Appellants the Sierra Club, Maui
‘Tomorrow, Inc., and the Kahului Harbor Coalition on their claim as to the request for an
environmental assessment.” The Order remanded the case to the circuit court for
disposition of “any remaining claims as may be appropriate.”

Because the Supreme Court Order applied HRS § 343-5 to the facts of the case, the
requirement that an EA be prepared triggered the section of 343-5 that made completion
of the EA a “condition precedent” to any further operation of the Superferty, i.e.
Superferry could not operate until the EA was completed and accepted by the appropriate
state official.

The Second Circuit Court enforced the decision of the Supreme Court by entering an
injunction to any further use of the Kahului Harbor by thesSuperferry and voided the
Harbor Agreement between the State and Superferry in so far as that agreement applied
to the Kahului Harbor improvements made by the State for Superferry.

In the hearing before the Senate last week on the proposed Superferry legislation, Mr.
Fukunaga confirmed that, when lobbying against the 2007 legislation requiring an EIS
for Superferry, he understood the law to mean that, if an EIS is required, the Superferry
had to stop operating. The same law applies to an EA. HRS §343-5.

Then when the Supreme Court later issued its opinion that an EA is required and that
343-5 did apply, Mr. Fukunaga came out with his opinion that the Superferry could
continue to operate while preparing an EA; he knowingly misstated the Jaw.

That deliberate misstatement set in motion all the illegal events the transpired up to the
time Judge Cardoza entered his order.
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Those illegal events included the establishment of the Unified Command. The Unified
Command included Mr. Frank. The Unified Command engaged in terroristic threatening
of people trying to enforce the law in the face of the Unified Command’s violations of the
law.

Ido not know whether or not Mr. Frank understood that he was participating in an illegal
act outside the scope of his authority. Nevertheless, he did participate.

In questioning Mr. Frank during his confirmation hearing, you have an opportunity
to continue the process of exploring what really happened in the Superferry episode.

I have attached a legal memorandum that is very blunt in its terms because it is part of
papers being prepared to request a special prosecutor be appointed.

If Mr. Frank is not accompanied by counsel, it would be appropriate to remind him of his
Fifth Amendment rights against self incrimination. Even better would be to advise him
in advance to appear with legal counsel. [ assume that he will be under oath while
testifying in his confirmation hearing.

I trust this submission will be viewed as contributing to your fulfilling your
responsibilities in the confirmation process.

Mahalo for considering my views.

Lanny Sinkin

Lanny Sinkin

P. O. Box 944
Hilo, Hawai'i 96721
(808) 936-4428

lanny sinkin@gmail.com

Attorney at Law (Federal Practice)

Ali't Mana'o Nui (Chief Advocate and Spiritual Advisor) by appointment of
Ali'i Nui Mo'i (King) Edmund Keli'i Silva, Jr.

@ 002/010
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QUESTIONS POSEILL

Did Clayton Frank, as Acting Director of the Department of Public Safety,
participate in a conspiracy to illegally continue operations of the Hawai'i
Superferry after the Hawai'i Supreme Court ruling in the Sierra Club case

required, as a matter of law, that all further operations of the Hawai'i
Superferry Cease?

Did the acts committed by Mr. Frank constitute terroristic threatening,
a Class C felony?

On August 31, 2007, the Hawai’i Supreme Court issued its opinion in

The Sierra Club v. The Department of Transportation of the State of

» - A
Hawai’i.

In that opinion, the Court stated:

Therefore, based on this record, we can only conclude that DOT’s
determination that the improvements to Kahului Harbor are exempt
from the requirements of HEPA was erroneous as a matter of law.
The exemption being invalid, the EA requirement of HRS § 343-5 is
applicable. This issue being dispositive, we need not consider
Appellants’ other arguments.

http://www .state.hi.us/jud/opinions/sct/2007/27407.pdf at 101-102

(emphasis added).

-y

HRS § 343-5(b)(2) includes the following requirement:

(2) The final authority to accept a final statement shall rest with:

(A) The governor, or the governor's authorized representative,
whenever an action proposes the use of state lands or the use of state
funds, or whenever a state agency proposes an action within the
categories in subsection (a); or

(B) The mayor, or the mayor’s authorized representative, of the
respective county whenever an action proposes only the use of county
lands or county funds.
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Acceptance of a required final statement shall be a condition precedent to
implementation of the proposed action.

HRS § 343-5(b)(2) (emphasis added).

Once the Hawai'i Supreme Court ruled that the State of Hawai'i is
required to prepare an environmental assessment for the harbor
improvements made to facilitate operation of the Hawai’i Superferry and for
the operation of the Hawai'i Superferry itself, all the requirements of HRS §
343-5 applied. One of those requirements found in HRS § 343-5(b)(2) is
completion and acceptance of the environmental assessment prior to any
further operations by the Superferry.

DISCUSSION

Acceptance of a required final statement shall be a condition
precedent to implementation of the proposed action.

-y
HRS § 343-5(b)(2) (emphasis added). See also HAR § 11-200-23(c)
(Acceptance of a required statement shall be a condition precedent to the use

of state or county lands or funds in implementing the proposed action.); see

also Kepoo v. Kane, 106 Haw. 270, 291, 103 P.3d 939, 960 (2005); Kahana

Sunset Owners Ass’n v. County of Maui, 86 Haw. 66, 74; 947 P.2d 378, 386

(1997); “Guidebook for the Hawaii State Environmental Review Process”

(2004) published by the Hawaii Office of Environmental Quality Contro] at

-y
9 (final EIS accepted before project can proceed) and 13 (environmental
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review process must be completed before final approval of an action can be

granted.)

-y

The Hawaii Supreme Court has consistently upheld this legal

principle. See e.g. Pearl Ridge Estates Comm. Ass’n v. Lear Siegler, Inc., 65

Haw. 133, 648 P.2d 702 (1982), (voided boundary amendment because EA

had not been prepared prior to approval); Molokai Homesteaders. v. Cobb,

63 Haw. 453, 466, 629 P.2d 1134, 1144 (1981) (environmental compliance
required “prior to a governmental approval”).

The opinion that the Hawai'i Superferry could continue to operate

-
while preparing an environmental assessment was contrary to law;
“condition precedent” and “concurrent” are mutually exclusive terms.

There is no colorable question of law regarding the application of
HRS § 343-5 to the facts in The Sierra Club v. The Hawai'i Department of
Transportation. The law mandated that:

(1) The Hawai'i Superferry cease all use of harbor improvements
made by the State of Hawai'i to facilitate Hawai'i Superferry’s operation
until such time as the State of Hawai'i complete: an environmental
assessment of the harbor improvements and of the operations of the Hawai'i

Superferry and that assessment is accepted by the Governor or the

Department of Transportation.
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(2) Any attempt by the Hawai'i Superferry to resume operations using
such improvements prior to completion and acceptance of the environmental
assessment would be an illegal act.

(3) All Federal, State, and local law enforcement agencies and the
Executive Branch of the State were obligated to desist from facilitating the
continued operation of the Hawai'i Superferry.

-

(4) All actions by a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agent or
any member of the Executive Branch of the State to facilitate the continued
operation of the Hawai'i Superferry constituted ultra vires acts (acts outside
the authority of their office) and subjected the person acting to personal
liability.

The official actions taken to continue operations of the Hawai’i
Superferry, after the Supreme Court ruling, constituted actions outside the
authority of the public officials involved and corz-satituted both illegal actions
and actions taken in furtherance of a conspiracy to violate the law.

Encouraging and facilitating the illegal operation of the Hawai'i
Superferry, after the Supreme Court ruled that an environmental assessment

was required, constituted malfeasance in office or official misconduct on the

part of the Governor and the Director of the Department of Transportation.
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The agreement between the Governor, the Director of the Department
of Transportation, and the management/directors of Hawai'i Superferry, Inc.
to continue operations of the Superferry illegally, after the Supreme Court
ruled that an environmental assessment is requiré-d‘, constituted a conspiracy.

The events of August 26 and 27 in Nawiliwili Harbor, Island of
Kaua'i, include the following civil torts and/or criminal offenses:

Even though State and Federal officials in the highest positions of
responsibility were not present on August 26 and 27, to the extent those
officials acted to create and/or facilitate the situation, those officials are
accessories to the events on those dates.

On August 26 and 27, law enforcement officials arrested numerous
people trying to prevent the implementation of the illegal conspiracy to
continue Superferry operations. All those arrests were false arrests.

The people arrested on August 26 and 27 were falsely imprisoned.

Anyone participating in the Superferry enterprise who took from
another person their boat, surfboard, boogie board, or other possession
without their consent is guilty of theft.

The actions of law enforcement in seizing*he property of people in
the Nawiliwili Harbor area on August 26 and 27 took place with the implicit

use of deadly force. Such actions constituted robbery.
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In the course of aiding and abetting Superfgiry in violating the law,
law enforcement personnel arrested, and detained against their will, citizens
trying to enforce the law. Such actions constituted kidnapping.

To the extent the County Prosecutor pursued or continues to pursue
prosecution of those arrested, rather than those participating in the illegal
conspiracy, the County Prosecutor is engaged in, or is engaging in,
obstruction of justice.

The Coast Guard boat that de-tarped and manned its large caliber
machine gun in Nawiliwili Harbor committed an assault on those within
range.

When the Governor then created the Unified Command to continue
the illegal operation, all participants in the Unified Command joined the
conspiracy.

HRS §707-716 Terroristic threatening in the first degree. (1) A

person commits the offense of terroristic threatening in the first degree

if the person commits terroristic threatening:
(a) By threatening another person on iffore than one occasion for
the same or a similar purpose;

(b) By threats made in a common scheme against different
persons;

(c) Apgainst a public servant arising out of the performance of the
public servant's official duties. For the purposes of this paragraph,
"public servant” includes but is not limited to an educational worker.
"Educational worker" has the same meaning as defined in section 707-
711; or

(d) With the use of a dangerous instrument.
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(2) Terroristic threatening in the first degree is a class C felony. [L

1979, ¢ 184, pt of §1(2); am L 1989, ¢ 131, §1; gench 1992; am L

2006, ¢ 230, §311

The press conference held by the Governor, the Coast Guard, and
Superferry announcing the plan to return to Nawiliwili Harbor constituted an
act of official terroristic threatening. -

To the extent that the Attorney General cooperated with the
Superferry illegal enterprise and/or failed to prosecute the government
officials cooperating in that enterprise, the Attorney General is guilty of
obstruction of justice.

The release of the statement of offenses and punishments aimed at
those intending to enforce the law in Nawiliwili Harbor was the second act
of official terroristic threatening. That second act triggers Section (a) of the
State statute,

The Governor going to Kaua'i to again threaten people with arrest and
prosecution is a third act of official terroristic threatening, reinforcing the
application of Section (a) of the State statute.

Clayton Frank participated in the Governor’s Unified Command is his

official capacity as Acting Director of the Department of Public Safety. As

a participant, he is complicit in the offense of terroristic threatening,
-y
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Mr. Frank failed to intervene to prevent the Unified Command from
breaking the law and thereby lent the authority o‘f-!his office to those illegal
acts.

The official threats made against hundreds of people to further the
Superferry enterprise triggered Section (b) of the State statute.

The people trying to enforce the law in the face of official lawlessness
assumed a position as “public servants.” The threats directed at these public
servants triggers Section (c) of the State statute.

To threaten to arrest, prosecute, imprison z;ui fine people acting in
harmony with the law in order to further violations of law constitutes official
terroristic threatening.

The inclusion of law enforcement personnel in the Unified Command
added use of deadly weapons to enforce the threats, triggering section (d) of
the statute.

The conspiracy to intimidate, arrest, prosecute, imprison, and fine the

people trying to enforce the law against the illega operation of Superferry

constitutes a civil rights conspiracy with both state and private actors.
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October 27, 2007

By FAX to Senator Will Espero 586-6361
From: Lanny Sinkin 936-4428

Re: confirmation hearing for Clayton Frank

The suggestions below are directed to the committec members and are not submitted as
part of the testimony.

Suggested Instruction and Questions for Clayton Frank:

Witness should be placed under oath.

Opening caution for this line of questioning re: questiongvill address the official actions
taken to facilitate the continued operation of the Hawai'i Superferry after the Supreme
Court ruling in The Sierra Club versus The Department of Transportation. If at any time,
the witness wishes to invoke his Fifth Amendment rights against self incrimination, he
may do so.

1. Were you part of the group the Governor put together called the Unified Command?

2. Did you join that group in your official capacity as Acting Director of the Department
of Public Safety?

3. What was the nature of your participation in the Unified Command?

4. Prior to joining the Unified Command had you reviewed the decision issued by the
Hawai't Supreme Court in the The Sierra Club versus The Department of Transportation,
which dealt with the Hawai'i Superferry?

5. Prior to joining the Unified Command, did you ever dfscuss the ruling with anyone as
to its implications for the continued operation of the Hawai'i Superferry? With whom?

6. Prior to joining the Unified Command, were you familiar with HRS § 343-5
governing environmental analysis required for state funded projects?

7. Were you familiar with the portion of that section that states that, when an
environmental assessment is required, that environmental assessment must be completed
and accepted prior to any further implementation of the proposed action?

8. Did you understand from that ruling that the State of Hawai'i had to prepare an

environmental assessment for the harbor improvements made to facilitate the operation of
the Hawai'i Superferry?

9. Did you understand from that ruling that the Superferry could not continue to operate
until the environmental assessment was complete and accepted by the Governor or the

Department of Transportation? -
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10. After joining the Unified Command did you ever have reason to question the legality
of the effort to continue the operation of the Superferry after the issuance of the Supreme
Court Order requiring preparation of an EA?



